
  

RECHARGEABLE ELECTRIC HOT WATER BOTTLE          
Item No: P723/711360         
Instructions for Use       v004:  26/03/26  
Please read and retain these instructions for future reference 

                                          
 

 

ENGLISH INSTRUCTIONS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Power Details: 

Voltage details: 220V.a.c  Frequency details: 50Hz Wattage details:  380W 

  

          When charging the hot water bottle must be lying on a flat even surface with the WARNING   power 
connector facing upwards, to prevent overheating during charging. 
 
Contents: 
1 x electric hot water bottle 
1 x charging cable 
 
Please read this instruction manual thoroughly before starting and ensure you are familiar with the operation of your 
new product description here. 
 
User Instructions here 
1. Place the electric hot water bottle on a flat surface. 
2. Twist the cover plate which covers the connector. 
3. Plug the power cable into the hot water bottle, making sure to close the 

charging arm to the lowest position. 
4. Plug the mains into a wall socket. The indicator light will come on to show 

that the unit is charging. 
5. During charging the unit will look slightly inflated. Slightly shake it to 

increase the heating energy evenly. The sound made when inflating shows 
that the safety mechanisms are in normal operation. 

6. After the electric hot water bottle is charged for 10-15 minutes the 
indicator light will turn off to show that the charging has been 
completed. Unplug the charger from the wall socket and from the 
electric hot water bottle. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Fig 1  

Fig 2  



 
 

 

WARNINGS AND SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS: 
WHEN USING ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES, BASIC SAFETY PRECAUTIONS SHOULD ALWAYS BE FOLLOWED: 
• Read all instructions before use.  
• Only use with the mains adaptor / charger supplied. Unplug from outlet when not in use . 
• Do not leave unattended. Always keep the indicator front upward when charging. After charging is completed 

unplug the charger from the wall socket and from the warmer bag. 
• Do not use when charging. Do not cover when charging. Do not use if a leak occurs.  
• Never use sharp objects to pierce the warmer bag and never use force, if the warmer bag is damaged in any way 

discontinue use. 
• This appliance can be used by children aged 8 years and above, and people with reduced physical, sensory or 

mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction 
concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the 
appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision.  

• Some parts of this product can become very hot and cause burns. particular attention must be given where 
children and vulnerable people are present. 

• Do not place on or near heat sources. 
• Do not use this appliance for any other use than the intended use it is designed for. 
 
After a period of use, air will build up inside the hot water bag, which reduces its heating efficiency. This is a normal 
phenomenon. Please release the air following the steps below to restore efficient heating. 

WARNING – Only do this when the unit is unplugged and completely cooled down. 

• Hold the water bottle upright (so the water is at the bottom) 
• Rotate the cover plate and unscrew the retaining screw with a Phillips screwdriver and remove the cover plate.  
• Gently lift the water injection port and pry open the air vent plug with a flathead screwdriver. 
• Gently squeeze the hot water bag to expel air until a small amount of liquid flows out of the water injection port. 

(Wipe off any excess liquid with a dry cloth) 
• Replace the air vent plug and the cover plate and resecure the retaining screw. (Check the bag is fully sealed by 

squeezing the bag before charging to reheat). 

 
CARE AND CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS 
• Always switch off and unplug before cleaning. 
• Do not immerse in water. Risk of electric shock. 
• Do not use abrasive cleaners or sharp utensils to clean this appliance. 
• Wipe surfaces with a soft dry cloth. 
• Allow to dry thoroughly before further use.  
• Store the appliance in a cool, dry place. 
 
DISPOSAL 
• We use recyclable or recycled packaging where possible. 
• Please dispose of all packaging, paper, cartons in accordance with your local authority recycling regulations.  
• At the end of the product’s lifespan please check with your local council authorised household waste recycling 

centre for disposal. 
 



 
 

 

ENGLIEUTSCHE ANLEITUNGS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Leistungsdetails: 

Spannungsdetails: 220V.a.c  Frequenzdetails: 50 Hz Leistungsdetails:  380W 

  

          Beim Laden muss die Wärmflasche auf einer ebenen, ebenen Fläche liegen, wobei der WARNING-
Stromanschluss nach oben zeigt, um Überhitzung beim Laden zu vermeiden. 
 
Inhalt: 
1 x elektrische Wärmflasche 1 x Ladekabel 
 
Bitte lesen Sie diese Bedienungsanleitung gründlich, bevor Sie beginnen, und stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie mit der 
Funktionsweise Ihrer neuen Produktbeschreibung vertraut sind. 
 
Benutzeranweisungen hier 
1. Stellen Sie die elektrische Wärmflasche auf eine ebene Oberfläche. 
2. Drehen Sie die Abdeckplatte, die den Anschluss abdeckt. 
3. Stecken Sie das Stromkabel in die Wärmflasche ein und schließen Sie den 

Ladearm auf die niedrigste Position. 
4. Stecken Sie das Netz in eine Wandsteckdose. Die Kontrollleuchte leuchtet 

an, um anzuzeigen, dass das Gerät lädt. 
5. Während des Ladens sieht das Gerät leicht aufgeblasen aus. Schüttle sie 

leicht, um die Heizenergie gleichmäßig zu erhöhen. Das beim Aufblasen 
entstehende Geräusch zeigt, dass die Sicherheitsmechanismen im 
normalen Betrieb sind. 

6. Nachdem die elektrische Wärmflasche 10–15 Minuten aufgeladen 
wurde, geht die Warnleuchte aus und zeigt an, dass das Laden 
abgeschlossen wurde. Zieh das Ladegerät aus der Steckdose und aus der 
elektrischen Wärmflasche. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
WARNUNGEN UND SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN: 
BEI DER VERWENDUNG ELEKTRISCHER GERÄTE SOLLTEN GRUNDLEGENDE SICHERHEITSMASSNAHMEN IMMER 
BEACHTET WERDEN: 
• Lesen Sie alle Anweisungen vor der Benutzung.  
• Nur mit dem mitgelieferten Netzadapter / Ladegerät verwenden. Ziehe den Stecker aus der Steckdose, wenn du sie 

nicht benutzt . 

Abb. 1  

Abb. 2  



 
 

 

• Lasses nicht unbeaufsichtigt zurück. Haltebeim Laden immer die Anzeige vorne nach oben. Nachdem das Laden 
abgeschlossen ist, ziehen Sie das Ladegerät aus der Steckdose und aus dem W-Armer-Beutel.  

• Nicht beim Laden verwenden. Decken Sie beim Laden nicht ab. Verwenden Sie es nicht, wenn ein Leck auftritt.  
• Verwenden Sie niemals scharfe Gegenstände, um den Wärmebeutel zu durchbohren, und wenden Sie niemals Kraft 

an; wenn der Wärmebeutel in irgendeiner Weise beschädigt ist, sollten Sie die Nutzung einstellen. 
• Dieses Gerätkann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren sowie von Menschen mit eingeschränkten körperlichen, sensorischen 

oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder mangelnder Erfahrung und Wissen genutzt werden, sofern sie eine Aufsicht oder 
Unterweisung zum sicheren Umgang mit dem Gerät erhalten haben und die damit verbundenen Gefahren 
verstehen. Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. Reinigung und Benutzerpflege dürfen nicht von Kindern 
ohne Aufsicht durchgeführt werden.  

• Einige Teile dieses Produkts können sehr heiß werden und Verbrennungen verursachen. Besondere 
Aufmerksamkeit muss auf Kinder und gefährdete Personen gerichtet werden. 

• Nicht auf oder in der Nähe von Wärmequellen platzieren. 
• Verwenden Siedieses Gerät nicht für andere Zwecke als den vorgesehenen Zweck. 
 
Nach einer Nutzungszeit sammelt sich Luft im Warmwasserbeutel an, was die Heizeffizienz verringert. Das ist ein 
normales Phänomen. Bitte lassen Sie die Luft nach unten folgenden Schritten frei, um eine effiziente Heizung 
wiederherzustellen. 

WARNUNG – Mach das nur, wenn das Gerät ausgesteckt und vollständig abgekühlt ist. 

• Halte die Wasserflasche aufrecht (damit das Wasser am Boden ist) 
• Drehen Sie die Abdeckplatte und schrauben Sie die Sicherungsschraube mit einem Kreuzschlitzschraubendreher ab 

und entfernen Sie die Abdeckung.  
• Heben Sie vorsichtig die Wassereinspritzöffnung an und hebeln Sie mit einem flachen Schraubenzieher den 

Lüftungsverstopfen auf. 
• Drücken Sie den Heißwasserbeutel vorsichtig zusammen, um die Luft auszustoßen, bis eine kleine Menge 

Flüssigkeit aus dem Wassereinspritzport fließt. (Wische überschüssige Flüssigkeit mit einem trockenen Tuch ab) 
• Setze den Lüftungsschacht und die Abdeckung wieder ein und befestige die Sicherungsschraube wieder. 

(Überprüfen Sie, ob der Beutel vollständig verschlossen ist, indem Sie ihn vor dem Aufladen zum Aufwärmen 
zusammendrücken). 

 
PFLEGE- UND REINIGUNGSANWEISUNGEN 
• Immer vor der Reinigung aus- und ausstecken. 
• Nicht ins Wasser tauchen. Risiko eines elektrischen Stromschlags. 
• Verwenden Sie keine Schleifreiniger oder scharfe Utensilien zur Reinigung dieses Geräts. 
• Wischen Sie die Oberflächen mit einem weichen, trockenen Tuch ab. 
• Lassen Sie es vor weiterer Anwendung gründlich trocknen.  
• Lagern Sie das Gerät an einem kühlen, trockenen Ort. 
 
ENTSORGUNG 
• Wir verwenden, wo möglich, recycelbare oder recycelbare Verpackungen. 
• Bitte entsorgen Sie alle Verpackungen, Papiere und Kartons gemäß den Recyclingvorschriften Ihrer örtlichen 

Behörde.  
• Am Ende der Lebensdauer des Produkts erkundigen Sie sich bitte bei Ihrem örtlichen, genehmigten 

Recyclingzentrum für Haushaltsabfälle zur Entsorgung. 



 
 

 

INSTNSTRUCTIONS EN FRANÇAIS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Détails de la puissance : 

Détails de la tension : 220 V  Détails de la fréquence : 50Hz Détails de puissance :  380W 

  

Lors de la charge, la bouillotte doit reposer sur une surface plane et uniforme avec le connecteur 
d'alimentation AVERTISSEMENT orienté vers le haut, afin d'éviter toute surchauffe pendant la charge. 
 
Sommaire : 
1 x bouillotte électrique, 1 x câble de charge 
 
Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel d'instructions avant de commencer et vous assurer de bien connaître le 
fonctionnement de la description de votre nouveau produit ici. 
 
Instructions utilisateur ici 
1. Placez la bouillotte électrique sur une surface plane. 
2. Tournez la plaque de recouvrement qui recouvre le connecteur. 
3. Branchez le câble d'alimentation dans la bouillotte, en veillant à fermer le 

bras de charge à la position la plus basse. 
4. Branchez le secteur sur une prise murale. Le voyant s'allume pour indiquer 

que l'appareil est en charge. 
5. Pendant la recharge, l'appareil paraîtra légèrement gonflé. Secouez-le 

légèrement pour augmenter l'énergie de chauffage de façon homogène. 
Le bruit produit lors du gonflage montre que les mécanismes de sécurité 
fonctionnent normalement. 

6. Après la recharge de la bouillotte électrique pendant 10 à 15 minutes, le 
voyant s'éteint pour indiquer que la charge est terminée. Débranchez le 
chargeur de la prise murale et de la bouillotte électrique. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
AVERTISSEMENTS ET INSTRUCTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ : 
LORS DE L'UTILISATION D'APPAREILS ÉLECTRIQUES, IL FAUT TOUJOURS SUIVRE DES PRÉCAUTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ DE 
BASE : 
• Lisez toutes les instructions avant utilisation.  
• À utiliser uniquement avec l'adaptateur secteur / le chargeur fourni. Débranchez la prise quand vous n'êtes pas 

utilisé . 

Fig. 1  

Fig. 2  



 
 

 

• Jene laisse pas de côté sans surveillance. Denombreuses façons maintiennent l'indicateur vers le haut lors de la 
recharge. Une fois la charge terminée, débranchez le chargeur de la prise murale et du sac armer w. 

• Ne pas utiliser lors de la recharge. Ne pas couvrir lors de la recharge. Ne pas utiliser en cas de fuite.  
• N'utilisez jamais d'objets tranchants pour percer le sac chauffant et n'utilisez jamais de force, si le sac chauffeur est 

endommagé d'une quelconque manière, arrêtez l'utilisation. 
• Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants de 8 ans et plus, ainsi que par des personnes ayant des capacités 

physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou manquant d'expérience et de connaissances, si elles ont reçu une 
supervision ou des instructions concernant l'utilisation de manière sûre et comprennent les dangers encourus. Les 
enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l'appareil. Le nettoyage et l'entretien des utilisateurs ne doivent pas être 
effectués par des enfants sans supervision.  

• Certaines parties de ce produit peuvent devenir très chaudes et provoquer des brûlures. une attention particulière 
doit être accordée lorsque les enfants et les personnes vulnérables sont présents. 

• Ne pas placer sur ou près des sources de chaleur. 
• Jen'utiliserai pas cet appareil pour un autre usage que celui prévu. 
 
Après une période d'utilisation, de l'air s'accumule à l'intérieur du sac d'eau chaude, ce qui réduit son efficacité 
chauffante. C'est un phénomène normal. Veuillez libérer l'air en suivant les étapes ci-dessous pour rétablir un chauffage 
efficace. 

AVERTISSEMENT – Ne faites cela que lorsque l'appareil est débranché et complètement refroidi. 

• Tiens la gourde bien droite (pour que l'eau soit au fond) 
• Faites pivoter la plaque de recouvrement et dévissez la vis de retenue avec un tournevis cruciforme puis retirez la 

plaque de recouvrement.  
• Soulevez doucement le port d'injection d'eau et forcez à ouvrir la bouche d'aération avec un tournevis plat. 
• Pressez doucement le sac d'eau chaude pour expulser l'air jusqu'à ce qu'une petite quantité de liquide s'échappe 

du port d'injection. (Essuyez tout excès de liquide avec un chiffon sec) 
• Remettez le bouchon d'aération et la plaque de recouvrement et refixez la vis de retenue. (Vérifiez que le sac est 

bien fermé en pressant le sac avant de le charger pour le réchauffer). 

 
ENTRETIEN ET INSTRUCTIONS DE NETTOYAGE 
• Éteignez et débranchez toujours avant de nettoyer. 
• Ne pas plonger dans l'eau. Risque de choc électrique. 
• N'utilisez pas de nettoyants abrasifs ni d'ustensiles tranchants pour nettoyer cet appareil. 
• Essuyez les surfaces avec un chiffon doux et sec. 
• Laissez sécher bien avant d'être utilisé à nouveau.  
• Conservez l'appareil dans un endroit frais et sec. 
 
MISE AU BAU 
• Nous utilisons des emballages recyclables ou recyclés lorsque cela est possible. 
• Veuillez jeter tous les emballages, papiers, cartons conformément aux réglementations de recyclage de votre 

autorité locale.  
• À la fin de la durée de vie du produit, veuillez vérifier auprès de votre centre local de recyclage des déchets 

ménagers agréé par la mairie pour l'élimination. 
 
 



 
 

 

AESKÉ NÁVODY 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Podrobnosti o napájení: 

Údaje o napětí: 220V.a.c  Detaily frekvence: 50Hz Údaje o výkonu:  380W 

  

          Při nabíjení musí být termofor položen na rovném povrchu s konektorem WARNING směřujícím 
nahoru, aby se zabránilo přehřátí během nabíjení. 
 
Obsah: 
1 x elektrická láhev na horkou vodu 1 x nabíjecí kabel 
 
Před zahájením si prosím pečlivě přečtěte tento návod k použití a ujistěte se, že jste obeznámeni s provozem vašeho 
nového popisu produktu zde. 
 
Uživatelské instrukce zde 
1. Položte elektrickou termofor na rovný povrch. 
2. Otočte kryt, který zakrývá konektor. 
3. Zapojte napájecí kabel do termoforu a ujistěte se, že nabíjecí rameno je 

zavřené na nejnižší pozici. 
4. Zapojte hlavní síť do zásuvky. Rozsvítí se kontrolka, která ukazuje, že se 

jednotka nabíjí. 
5. Při nabíjení bude jednotka vypadat mírně nafouklosti. Lehce ho zatřepete, 

abyste rovnoměrně zvýšili zahřívací energii. Zvuk při nafukování ukazuje, 
že bezpečnostní mechanismy fungují normálně. 

6. Po nabití elektrické lahve na horkou vodu po dobu 10–15 minut se 
kontrolka zhasne, což ukazuje, že nabíjení bylo dokončeno. Odpojte 
nabíječku ze zásuvky a z elektrické termoforu. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
VAROVÁNÍ A BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY: 
PŘI POUŽÍVÁNÍ ELEKTRICKÝCH SPOTŘEBIČŮ BY MĚLA BÝT VŽDY DODRŽOVÁNA ZÁKLADNÍ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ: 
• Před použitím si přečtěte všechny instrukce.  
• Používejte pouze s dodaným síťovým adaptérem / nabíječkou. Odpojte ji ze zásuvky, když ji nepoužíváte . 
• Nenech to bez dozoru. Vždy držteindikátor vpředu vzhůru při nabíjení. Po dokončení nabíjení odpojte nabíječku ze 

zásuvky a z tašky narameno. 
• Nepoužívejte při nabíjení. Při nabíjení nezakrývejte. Nepoužívejte, pokud dojde k úniku.  

Obr. 1  

Obr. 2  



 
 

 

• Nikdy nepoužívejte ostré předměty k propíchnutí ohřívače a nikdy nepoužívejte sílu, pokud je ohřívač jakkoli 
poškozený, přestaňte ho používat dál. 

• Tentopřístroj mohou používat děti starší 8 let a osoby s omezenými fyzickými, smyslovými nebo mentálními 
schopnostmi, případně nedostatkem zkušeností a znalostí, pokud byly dohledem nebo instrukcemi ohledně 
bezpečného používání spotřebiče a rozumí rizikům. Děti si s tímto spotřebičem nesmějí hrát. Úklid a údržba 
uživatelů nesmí provádět děti bez dozoru.  

• Některé části tohoto produktu se mohou velmi zahřát a způsobit popáleniny. Zvláštní pozornost je třeba věnovat 
přítomnosti dětí a zranitelných osob. 

• Ne na nebo v blízkosti zdrojů tepla. 
• Nepoužívejtetento spotřebič k žádnému jinému účelu, než k kterému je určen. 
 
Po určité době používání se uvnitř vaku na teplou vodu hromadí vzduch, což snižuje jeho účinnost vytápění. To je 
normální jev. Prosím, uvolněte vzduch podle níže uvedených kroků, abyste obnovili efektivní vytápění. 

UPOZORNĚNÍ – Dělejte to pouze tehdy, když je jednotka odpojená a úplně vychladlá. 

• Držte láhev s vodou vzpřímeně (aby byla voda na dně) 
• Otočte kryt a šroubovák odšroubujte křížovým šroubovákem a sundejte kryt.  
• Jemně zvedněte vstřikovací port vody a odemkněte ventilační zátku plochým šroubovákem. 
• Jemně mačkejte vak s horkou vodou, abyste vytlačili vzduch, dokud z vstřikovacího portu nevyteče malé množství 

kapaliny. (Otřete přebytečnou tekutinu suchým hadříkem) 
• Vyměňte ventilační zátku a kryt a znovu upevněte upevňovací šroub. (Před nabíjením na ohřátí zkontrolujte, zda je 

sáček úplně uzavřený, když ho zmáčknete). 

 
POKYNY K PÉČI A ČIŠTĚNÍ 
• Vždy před čištěním vypněte a odpojte ze zásuvky. 
• Neponořujte se do vody. Riziko elektrického úrazu. 
• Nepoužívejte abrazivní čističe ani ostré nástroje k čištění tohoto spotřebiče. 
• Povrchy otřete měkkým suchým hadříkem. 
• Nechte důkladně uschnout před dalším použitím.  
• Uskladněte spotřebič na chladném a suchém místě. 
 
LIKVIDACE 
• Používáme recyklovatelné nebo recyklované obaly, kde je to možné. 
• Veškeré obaly, papír a kartony prosím likvidujte v souladu s předpisy místního úřadu o recyklaci.  
Na konci životnosti produktu si prosím ověřte likvidaci u vašeho místního úřadu autorizovaného centra pro recyklaci 
domácího odpadu. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

SLOVENSKÉ NÁVODY 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Detaily o elektrine: 

Údaje o napätí: 220V.a.c  Detaily frekvencie: 50Hz Údaje o výkone:  380W 

  

          Pri nabíjaní musí fľaša ležať na rovnom povrchu s napájacím konektorom WARNING smerujúcim 
nahor, aby sa zabránilo prehrievaniu počas nabíjania. 
 
Obsah: 
1 x elektrická termofor1 x nabíjací kábel 
 
Pred začiatkom si prosím dôkladne prečítajte tento návod na použitie a uistite sa, že poznáte prevádzku vášho 
nového popisu produktu tu. 
 
Používateľské inštrukcie tu 
1. Položte elektrický termofor na rovný povrch. 
2. Otočte kryt, ktorý zakrýva konektor. 
3. Zapojte napájací kábel do termoforu a uistite sa, že nabíjacie rameno je 

zatvorené na najnižšej polohe. 
4. Zapojte sieť do zásuvky. Rozsvieti sa kontrolka, ktorá ukazuje, že sa 

zariadenie nabíja. 
5. Počas nabíjania bude jednotka vyzerať mierne nafúknuto. Jemne ho 

zatraste, aby sa rovnomerne zvýšila tepelná energia. Zvuk pri nafukovaní 
ukazuje, že bezpečnostné mechanizmy fungujú normálne. 

6. Po nabití elektrickej fľaše na horúcu vodu 10-15 minút sa kontrolka 
zhasne, čo ukáže, že nabíjanie bolo dokončené. Odpojte nabíjačku zo 
zásuvky a z elektrickej termoforu. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
VAROVANIA A BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY: 
PRI POUŽÍVANÍ ELEKTRICKÝCH SPOTREBIČOV BY SA MALI VŽDY DODRŽIAVAŤ ZÁKLADNÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA: 
• Pred použitím si prečítajte všetky pokyny.  
• Používam len so sieťovým adaptérom / nabíjačkou, ktorá je dodaná. Odpojte ju zo zásuvky, keď ju nepoužívate . 

Obr. 1  

Obr. 2  



 
 

 

• Nechto bez dozoru. Pri nabíjaní držte indikátor spredu nahor. Po dokončení nabíjania odpojte nabíjačku zo zásuvky 
a z vrecka naruky. 

• Nepoužívajte pri nabíjaní. Pri nabíjaní nezakrývajte. Nepoužívajte, ak dôjde k úniku.  
• Nikdy nepoužívajte ostré predmety na prepichnutie ohrievača a nikdy nepoužívajte silu, ak je ohrievač akokoľvek 

poškodený, prestaňte ho používať. 
• Tentoprístroj môžu používať deti vo veku 8 rokov a viac, ako aj osoby so zníženými fyzickými, zmyslovými alebo 

mentálnymi schopnosťami alebo nedostatkom skúseností a vedomostí, ak dostali dohľad alebo inštrukcie o 
bezpečnom používaní prístroja a rozumejú rizikám. Deti sa s týmto spotrebičom nemôžu hrať. Čistenie a údržba 
používateľov nesmú vykonávať deti bez dozoru.  

• Niektoré časti tohto produktu sa môžu veľmi zahriať a spôsobiť popáleniny. Osobitnú pozornosť je potrebné 
venovať tam, kde sú prítomné deti a zraniteľné osoby. 

•  Nedávajte to na zdroje tepla ani v jeho blízkosti. 
• Nepoužívajte tento spotrebič na iné účely, než na ktoré je určený. 
 
Po určitom čase používania sa vo vnútri vaku hromadí vzduch, čo znižuje jeho účinnosť ohrevu. Toto je normálny jav. 
Prosím, uvoľnite vzduch podľa nasledujúcich krokov na obnovenie efektívneho vykurovania. 

UPOZORNENIE – Toto robte len vtedy, keď je jednotka odpojená a úplne vychladnutá. 

• Držte fľašu s vodou vzpriamene (aby bola voda na dne) 
• Otočte kryt a skrutku odskrutkujte krížovým skrutkovačom a odstráňte kryt.  
• Jemne zdvihnite otvor na vstrekovanie vody a otvorte vzduchový ventil plochým skrutkovačom. 
• Jemne stlačte vak s horúcou vodou, aby ste vyfúkli vzduch, kým z portu na vstrekovanie vody nevytečie malé 

množstvo tekutiny. (Prebytočnú tekutinu zotrite suchou handričkou) 
• Vymeňte zátku na odvzdušnenie a kryt a znovu upevnite upevňovaciu skrutku. (Skontrolujte, či je sáčok úplne 

uzavretý stlačením vrecka pred nabíjaním na opätovné ohrevie). 

 
POKYNY NA STAROSTLIVOSŤ A ČISTENIE 
• Vždy vypnite a odpojte pred čistením. 
• Neponárajte sa do vody. Riziko elektrického šoku. 
• Na čistenie tohto spotrebiča nepoužívajte abrazívne čistiace prostriedky ani ostré príbory. 
• Povrchy utrite mäkkou suchou handričkou. 
• Nechajte dôkladne vyschnúť pred ďalším použitím.  
• Uskladnite spotrebič na chladnom a suchom mieste. 
 
LIKVIDÁCIA 
• Používame recyklovateľné alebo recyklované obaly, kde je to možné. 
• Prosím, zlikvidujte všetky obaly, papier a kartóny v súlade s predpismi miestneho úradu o recyklácii.  
• Na konci životnosti produktu si prosím overte likvidáciu v miestnom autorizovanom centre na recykláciu domáceho 

odpadu. 
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